

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHNNY HOSKINS,)
n/k/a JAMIL ALLE,)
Appellant,)
vs.)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
Appellee.)

CASE NO. 84,737

FILED

202 J. WHITE

MAY 20 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*
Chief Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY
FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ANSWER BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH. JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 249238
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEYFORAPPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	

POINT I. THE APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO BE TRIED BY A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY DRAWN FROM A REPRESENTATIVE CROSS SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY. 9

POINT II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO TRANSPORT THE DEFENDANT FOR NEUROLOGICAL TESTING (WHICH TESTING WAS TO BE PAID FOR BY THE PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE), AND WHICH TESTING WOULD HAVE PROVIDED MORE ACCURATE AND COMPLETE DATA ABOUT THE DEFENDANT'S ORGANIC BRAIN DAMAGE, ENABLING THE DEFENSE PSYCHOLOGIST TO REBUT AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND ESTABLISH MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATIVE OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 2, 9, 16, 17, AND 21 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 11

POINT III. THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDED AN IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

<u>CROSS-APPEAL</u> . THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY RE- JECTED THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED BASED ON THE EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE,	25
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:

Ake v. Oklahoma
470 U.S. 68 (1985)

Bass v. State
368 So.2d 447 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)

Besaraba v. State
656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995)

Blanco v. State
452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)

Campbell v. State
571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)

Capehart v. State
583 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1991)

Caruthers v. State
465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)

Cheshire v. State
568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)

Crump v. State
622 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1993)

Drake v. State
441 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1983)

Eutzy v. State
458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984)

Floyd v. State
497 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

28,29

27,29

27

9

26,29,30

28

27

27,28,29

25

22

25,26,29

25

28,29

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Lawrence v. State</u> 614 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1993)	27,29
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> 524 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	27,29
<u>Maharaj v. State</u> 597 So.2d 786 (Fla. 1992)	27
<u>Mann v. State</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1984)	26,27,29
<u>Mills v. State</u> 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1992)	26
<u>Omelus v. State</u> 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	23
<u>Pardo v. State</u> 563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	23
<u>Preston v. State</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	25
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	23,26
<u>Rivera v. State</u> 498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Rogers v. State</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	26,27,29
<u>Santos v. State</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	23
<u>State v. Bethel</u> 268 So.2d 557 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	9
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	23,24,25
<u>State v. Silva</u> 259 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1972)	9
<u>State v. Sireci</u> 536 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1988),	12
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana</u> 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	10
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	26
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	29
<u>Walls v. State</u> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	25,26,28
<u>White v. State</u> 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	26
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 436 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1983)	28,29

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Rule 3.290. Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	9
